Order #51-p of UK “Mechel” dated on 22.10.2008 “On Extension of the Timeline for the Current Investment

Projects Implemented at the “UK Mechel”

14
 Russian metallurgic industry development strategy for the period till 2020 approved by the Decree of the Ministry

of Industry and Trade of Russia #150 dated 18.03.2009, pp. 42-44.

15
 Calculation is provided in the MS Excel file: Investment analysis_Izhstal.xlsx

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 15

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

future scenarios are above the levelized cost in the plausible future scenario 3: 18 044 rubles / tonne in

the plausible future scenario 1 and 18 161 rubles / tonne in the plausible future scenario 2.

The sensitivity analysis confirms the output of financial barrier analysis (table B.1-2).

Table B.1-2. Results of the sensitivity analysis.

# Change of parameter

Levelized cost of rolled metal production, rubles / tonne

Plausible future

scenario 1

Plausible future

scenario 2

Plausible future

scenario 3

1. Investment (+10%) 18 044 18 287 17 206

2. Investment (-10%) 18 044 18 035 17 206

3. Operational costs (+10%) 19 849 19 851 18 927

4. Operational costs (-10%) 16 240 16 442 15 486

Results of the sensitivity analysis show that if the investment and operating costs deviate within ± 10%

plausible future scenario 3 remains the more economical attractive.

3. Choice of the most plausible future scenario – baseline

The results of the performed analysis of the key factors affected the plausible future scenarios make it

possible to draw the conclusion that the most plausible future scenario is the plausible future scenario 3:

Output of inefficient steelmaking furnaces at the Izhstal. Production of rolled products at the Izhstal by

using the steel billets supplied from the outside. The plausible future scenario 3 is the baseline.